



Order below Exh. 1 in SCC No. 695/2015.
Rajabhau vs. Kalpataru & others

Perused the record of the matter. On perusal of the same, it appears that this is a private complaint filed under Section 138 of the N.I. Act. However, complainant has not taken steps to secure the presence of accused despite giving much opportunity though accused is residing at different places. Many adjournment applications came to be allowed for taking steps but the complainant failed to avail said opportunity. Matter is more than 6 years old. Even today also complainant and his learned Advocate are absent. It appears that complainant has lost interest in the complaint. It just and proper to exercise power under Section 256 of the Cr.P.C. Hence, following order is passed.

ORDER

- 1 Complaint is hereby dismissed in default for want of prosecution in view of Section 256 of the Cr. P. C., 1973
2. Accused is hereby acquitted.
3. Proceeding is closed.

Date :- 11/11/2022.
Place :- Chikhli

(H.D.Deshinge)
Judicial Magistrate,F.C,
Court No.1 Chikhli.

Certificate

I B.B.Theng, Stenographer (L.G.) affirm that the contents of this PDF file Judgment/Order are same words, as per original Judgment/Order.